
Trained Spiritual Directors for Diocese of Kansas 

The Rev. Joe Alford 
785-330-3140
jalford63@hotmail.com

Retired Episcopal Priest, Shalem Institute for 
Spiritual Formation trained, lives in Lawrence. 

Greg Hildenbrand 
785-640-0592
ghildenbrand@sunflower.com
contemplatinggrace.com

Parish Music Director for 30 years, Sendee of 
Living School at Center for Action and 
Contemplation, S.D grad Shalem Institute for 
Spiritual Formation, lives in Lawrence

The Rev. Rita Kendagor 
913-706-3860
ritabell99@gmail.com 

Transitional Deacon in Episcopal Diocese of 
West Missouri, trained through Souljourners 
in Atchison, trained in mindful meditation, 
Social Worker by training.  

The Rev. Mary Donovan 
917-880-3844
mdonovan@episcopal-ks.org

Curate for Campus Ministry, trained at 
Souljourners, lives in Lawrence

Donna Kehoe 
734-255-9404
donna.kehoe@gmail.com 

Lives in Lawrence, trained through 
Souljourners in Atchison and now serves on 
staff, also trained in Ignatian Practices, attends 
St Margaret’s Episcopal Church.  

Mary Kay Witacre 
913-645-5382
mkwitacre@mountosb.org

Trained through Souljourners in Atchison, lives 
in Olathe, serves on the Souljourners staff.  

The Rev. Carol Mullikin 
316-821-5434 
carolmullikin@cox.net

Experienced Spiritual Director, degree in 
Christian Spirituality, and trained in Ignatian 
Exercises, Recorded Quaker Pastor, served 
UMC. Lives in Wichita. 

Katherine Dinsdale 
785-865-5241
khdins@gmail.com

Trained through Christos Center and with Ruth 
Haley Barton in Chicago, lives in Lawrence 

Sandy Vogel 
785-224-0555
sandykv647@gmail.com

Retired Methodist Pastor, former 
development director of Law School, lives in 
Topeka, trained through Souljourners. 
Wonderful experience to support clergy.  

Canon Lisa Senuta  
913-488-2733
lsenuta@episcopal-ks.org

Trained through Shalem Institute for Spiritual 
Formation, Canon for Spiritual Life & 
Clergy Care

Sr Mary Kevin Rooney, ASC 
rooneym@adorers.org

Experienced Spiritual Director, Sister with 
Adorers of the Blood of Christ order in 
Wichita.  

Sharon Highberger 
785-633-7764 
Sharonhighb2@icloud.com

Trained through Souljourners, served as 
chaplain for hospice and hospital, 12 step 
facilitator, Centering Prayer Leader, special 
focus on grief and transition.    




